



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).81/2016
Complainant/ Appellant : Md. Bitu Zaman
Respondent : DTO, Sivasagar

Date of Hearing : 14-9-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 22-9-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Bitu Zaman is present. The public authority to be represented by the District Transport Officer, Sivasagar is absent. However, he has sent a written request vide an e-mail dated 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2017 praying for re-fixation of the date of hearing due to some unavoidable preoccupation.
- 2) The RTI applicant reiterated the complaints mentioned in his non-compliance petition dated 11-8-2017, which , in brief is that informations furnished by DTO , Sivasagar vide his letter dated 24-4-2017 are incomplete and partially incorrect.
- allow the petitioner to inspect all relevant records within the scope of the RTI petition dated 17-1-2014, during office hours on any working day within 20 days from the date of receipt of this order and allow the petitioner to take notes as well as photocopies of records and documents sought for by him free of cost up to 50 (fifty) pages and there after on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy. If the petitioner does not get the full and correct informations as sought for by him and he still remains unsatisfied after inspection of records , as ordered above, he will then report the matter immediately to this Commission, in any case not later than 15 days after inspection of records, for fixing a fresh date of hearing to hear both the parties.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

**Authenticated true copy** 

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 81/2016 -A Dated 22-9-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) District Transport Officer, Sivasagar, for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Md. Bitu Zaman, Advocate, Gauhati High Court, C/O P.U Ahmed, 28 Islampur road, Silpukhuri, Guwahati-3, PIN-781 003 for information and necessary action, as ordered above
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission